



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

DIANA MILLER, )  
 ) C.A. No. 598, 2012  
 Plaintiff-Below, ) Court Below: Superior Court  
 Appellant, ) of Delaware, New Castle County  
 ) C.A. No. 08C-07-231-JOH  
 v. )  
 )  
 STATE OF DELAWARE, )  
 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Below )  
 Appellee )

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

STATE OF DELAWARE  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
  
/s/ Michael F. McTaggart  
Michael F. McTaggart (ID #2682)  
Marc P. Niedzielski (ID #2616)  
Deputy Attorneys General  
Department of Justice  
Carvel State Office Building, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
820 N. French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8400  
Attorneys for Defendant-  
Below, Appellee

DATED: July 22, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

ARGUMENT

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY FOLLOWED THE THIRD  
CIRCUIT MODEL JURY INSTRUCTION ON *QUID PRO QUO*  
DISCRIMINATION .....14

II. THE ISSUE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT’S INSTRUCTION ON  
THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE IS MOOT AS THE JURY NEVER  
REACHED THAT ISSUE AND ALTERNATIVELY THE  
INSTRUCTION CONSTITUTED HARMLESS ERROR.....26

III. THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT SHOULD BE  
AFFIRMED AS THE JURY’S VERDICT WAS SUPPORTED BY  
THE EVIDENCE AND ENTITLED TO BE TREATED AS  
CONCLUSIVE .....31

CONCLUSION .....35

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ayres v. State</i> , 844 A.2d 304 (Del. 2004).....	14, 26
<i>Boneburger v. Plymouth Township</i> , 132 F.3d 20 (3d Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 262 (Table), 2001 WL 898589 (Del. 2001) .....	28
<i>Butler v. Crittenden County</i> , 708 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Burlington v. Ellreth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	17-18
<i>Conley v. State of Delaware</i> , 2011 WL 113201 (Del. Super. 2011).....	22
<i>Corbitt v. Tatagari</i> , 804 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2002) .....	17, 25
<i>Crady v. Liberty National Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 132 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 104 (Del. 1983).....	14, 26
<i>Frensley v. North Mississippi Medical Center</i> , 440 Fed. Appx. 383 (5th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Giles v. State</i> , 411 A.2d 599 (Del. 1980).....	24
<i>Guy v. State</i> , 913 A.2d 558 (Del. 2006) .....	14, 26
<i>Holly D. v. California Inst. Of Technology</i> , 339 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Hurley v. Atlantic City Police Dep't</i> , 174 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 1998) (Cowen, J., concurring).....	18
<i>Keyser v. State</i> , 893 A.2d 956 (Del. 2006).....	14, 26

<i>Koutoufaris v. Dick</i> , 604 A.2d 390 (Del. 1992) .....	29
<i>Lee v. Gecewicz</i> , 1999 WL 320918 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	18
<i>Miller v. State of Delaware</i> , 2011 WL 1312286 (Del. Super. Apr. 6, 2011).....	1, 14-15, 23
<i>Miller v. State of Delaware</i> , 2012 WL 8258506 (Del. Super. Oct. 11, 2012) .....	3, 23
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 732 A.2d 845 (Del. 1999).....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Haldar</i> , 883 A.2d 32 (Del. 2005) .....	31
<i>Monaghan v. El Dorado County Water Agency</i> , 2011 WL 4738356 (E.D. Cal. 2011) .....	20
<i>Okoli v. City of Baltimore</i> , 648 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Pittman v. Bob</i> , 2013 WL 1386204 (3d Cir. Apr. 5, 2013).....	19
<i>Precision Air, Inc. v. Standard Chlorine</i> , 654 A.2d 403 (Del. 1995).....	24
<i>Riner v. National Cash Register</i> , 434 A.2d 375 (Del. 1981).....	15
<i>Rizzitiello v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 868 A.2d 825 (Del. 2005).....	21
<i>Rosa v. Board of Educ. of Charles County</i> , 2012 WL 3715331 (D. Md. 2012) .....	20
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 482 A.2d 727 (Del. 1984) .....	29
<i>Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochem. Co.</i> , 866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005) .....	5
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011) .....	29

<i>Stuckey v. Blessing</i> , 2013 WL 1632555 (M.D. Pa. 2013) .....	20
<i>Sykes v. State</i> , 588 A.2d 1143, 1991 WL 28883 (Del. 1991).....	29
<i>Thompson v. Dover Downs</i> , 887 A.2d 458 (Del. 2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Petersen</i> , 622 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2010).....	20-21
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 648 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	23
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. American General Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995) .....	31
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2434 (2013) .....	32

**STATUTES, RULES**

DEL. CONST. ART. IV, § 11(1)(a) .....	32, 34
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 710.....	1, 14
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 711.....	2, 14-15, 21, 24
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8203(6).....	32
DEL. SUPER. CT. CIV. R. 8(a)(e).....	24
DEL. SUPER. CT. CIV. R. 50.....	25, 30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) SECTION 12.432 .....	23
Third Circuit Model Civil Jury Instruction 5.1.3 .....	passim

## NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS

On July 28, 2008, Plaintiff-Below Appellant Diana Miller (“Appellant” or “Plaintiff” or “Miller”) filed a complaint against defendant State of Delaware Department of Public Safety (hereinafter “State”) in Superior Court. (B-1). The complaint asserted claims under the Delaware Discrimination in Employment Act, 19 *Del. C. § 710 et seq. Complaint* at ¶3. (B-1).
